IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF THE HONORABLE OSCAR H. BAKKE, JUDGE OF THE PROBATE COURT OF NORMAN COUNTY, MINNESOTA, FOR RETIREMENT PURSUANT TO MINNESOTA STATUTES 1949, 490.12, SUB-DIVISION 2.

ORDER FOR RETIREMENT

WHEREAS, The Honorable Oscar H. Bakke, Judge of the Probate Court for Norman County, Minnesota, has heretofore filed with the undersigned Governor of Minnesota his written application for retirement under authority of Minnesota Statutes 1949, 490.12, subd. 2, from which it appears that he has attained the age of 78 years and has served as such judge continuously for more than 25 years and that he is entitled to retire at the end of his term of office which expires on the first Monday of January, 1953, and received the benefits provided by law in such case provided,

NOW, THEREFORE, I, C. Elmer Anderson, Governor of Minnesota, by authority of the law aforesaid, do hereby order and direct the retirement of Honorable Oscar H. Bakke as Judge of the Probate Court of Norman County, Minnesota, at the end of his present term of office and direct that this order be filed in the office of Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota on January 3, 1953, on which date such retirement shall become effective and the Honorable Oscar H. Bakke shall thereupon become entitled to compensation provided by Minnesota Statutes 1949, 490.12, subd. 2.

Dated at the State Capitol in the City of Saint Paul, Minnesota, this 31st day of December, 1952.

GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA

exac

11882

Department of State
FILED

DEC 31 1952 at 4:30 pm.

mis mike Holice

TO THE HONORABLE C. ELMER ANDERSON, GOVERNOR OF MINNESOTA:

The undersigned, Oscar H. Bakke, represents and alleges:

That continuously since January 7, 1919, he has been the duly elected and qualified Judge of the Probate Court of Norman County, Minnesota; that on September 4, 1952, he attained the age of 78 years; that his present term of office as judge aforesaid will expire on the first Monday in January, 1953. The undersigned avails himself of the benefits of Minnesota Statutes 1949, 490.12, subdivision 2. He has served as judge aforesaid continuously for more than 25 years and he wishes to retire from such office at the end of his present term and to receive thereafter the compensation provided by law.

Dated December 16th, 1952.

Oscar H. Bakke